

No. 20-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BABCOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

KILOLO KIJAKAZI, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
DAVID BABCOCK**

RONALD M. BAHRIE
JUSTIN M. BAHRIE
NICHOLAS A. KIPA
BAHRIE LAW, PLLC
6810 S. Cedar St., Ste. 2C
Lansing, MI 48911

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE UNIFORMED-SERVICES EXCEPTION APPLIES TO DUAL STATUS TECHNICIANS	3
A. The word “as” does not limit the uniformed-services exception to a subset of dual-status technicians’ service	4
B. There is no other textual basis for excluding dual-status technicians from the uniformed-services exception	7
C. Legislative history cannot rescue Respondent’s atextual interpretation of the uniformed- services exception	12
II. IT IS IRRELEVANT THAT DUAL- STATUS TECHNICIANS ARE CLASSIFIED AS “CIVILIAN” EMPLOYEES	15
III. RESPONDENT’S RULE COULD PROVE DIFFICULT TO ADMINISTER.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. AFL-CIO, Loc. 2953 v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,</i> 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 18
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.,</i> 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff,</i> 560 U.S. 586 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	13
<i>Feres v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	19
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	6
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	15
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	6
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	14, 15
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 2101	16
5 U.S.C. § 2105(a)(1)(F)	8
5 U.S.C. § 8332(b)	16
5 U.S.C. § 8332(b)(6).....	17
10 U.S.C. § 101(d)(5).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 101(d)(7).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 701(a)	5
10 U.S.C. § 723(a)	5
10 U.S.C. § 10107.....	5, 6, 12
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(1)(B).....	3
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(2).....	18
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(3).....	21
10 U.S.C. § 12107(b)	9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 12107(b)(1).....	3
10 U.S.C. § 12107(b)(2).....	3
10 U.S.C. § 12107(c).....	9, 10
10 U.S.C. § 12107(c)(1)	3
10 U.S.C. § 12107(c)(2)	3
10 U.S.C. § 12602(a)(1).....	6, 12
10 U.S.C. § 12602(a)(3).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 3101(a) (1970).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(6)(A) (1970)	14
26 U.S.C. § 3121(m)(1) (1970)	14
32 U.S.C. § 101(19)	5
32 U.S.C. § 325(c).....	12
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(3).....	21
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(2).....	3, 10
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(3).....	3
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(4).....	3, 19
32 U.S.C. § 709(e)	18
32 U.S.C. § 709(f).....	18
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(4).....	11, 16, 21
32 U.S.C. § 709(g)	18
32 U.S.C. § 709(h)	19
32 U.S.C. § 709(j)(1).....	11, 16, 21
37 U.S.C. § 101(3)	17, 18
37 U.S.C. § 101(24)	18
37 U.S.C. § 204(a)(1).....	17
37 U.S.C. § 206	11
38 U.S.C. § 101(27)	3, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 410(m).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A)(III)	1, 3
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:	
SSAR 12-X(8), 77 Fed. Reg. 51,842 (Aug. 27, 2012)	13, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/GGD-97-10, <i>Federal Personnel: Issues on the Need for NOAA's Commissioned Corps</i> (Oct. 1996).....	17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-451 (1977).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-506 (1994).....	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 103-670 (1994) (Conf. Rep.)	13
<i>Dep't of Def. Appropriations for 2015, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Def. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, pt. 2, 113th Cong. 227 (2014)</i>	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>As (prep.)</i> , American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 106 (3d ed. 1992)	5
<i>As (adv.; conj. and rel. pron.)</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	5
<i>As (prep.)</i> , Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language 125 (1993)	5
<i>Role</i> , American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 1563 (3d ed. 1992)	7
